## RESOLUTION NO. 2014-015

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROHNERT PARK APPROVING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF RESIDENTIAL PERMIT PARKING FEES

**WHEREAS**, City Ordinance 818 (Title 10 of the Rohnert Park Municipal Code) - Residential Parking Permit Program was created in 2009;

**WHEREAS**, as stated in RPMC 10.50.060 (C)(3) a parking permit fee will be established by City Council resolution; and

WHEREAS, City staff conducted a cost study to evaluate the cost of providing parking permits and determined the Residential Parking Permit Fee should be \$20.00 for an annual parking permit and \$5.00 for temporary parking permits on each occasion.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of Rohnert Park that it does hereby authorize and approve the establishment of Residential Parking Permit Fees as described above for current and any future Residential Parking Permit Areas created in the City of Rohnert Park, including the ability pursuant to Section 10.50.050c of the Rohnert Park Municipal Code to modify or alter this residential permit parking area should health and/or welfare concerns arise.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute documents pertaining to same for and on behalf of the City of Rohnert Park.

**DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED** this 11<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2014.

Joseph T. Callinan, Mayor

ATTEST:

JoAnne M. Buergler, City Clerk

BELFORTE: ME MACKENZIE: ME STAFFORD: ME AHANOTU: ME CALLINAN: NO AYES: ( \ ) NOES: ( \ ) ABSENT: ( \ ) ABSTAIN: ( \ )